

**FILED**

OCT 06 2014

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 325091

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JAY RHODES,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

RODNEY MacHUGH,

Defendant – Respondent

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Barry J. Goehler  
WSBA No. 37660  
Counsel for Defendant  
Law Office of Barry J. Goehler  
1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1530  
Portland, OR 97204  
503-820-2520  
Fax: 503-820-2513

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Washington Law Requires <i>Scienter</i> .....	2
B. Washington Law Should not be Changed.....	4
1. A Restatement Comment is Insufficient to Warrant a Change in the Law .....	4
2. There is no Case law Support for a Change in the Law .....	5
3. Requirements to Overturn Precedent Have Not Been Met.....	6
4. Uncertain Consequences Justify not Changing the Law .....	7
VI. CONCLUSION.....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Arnold v. Laird</i> , 94 Wn. 2d 867, 621 P.2d 138 (1980) .....	3
<i>In re Rights to Waters of Stranger Creek</i> , 77 Wn. 2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970).....	7
<i>Lander v. Shannon</i> , 148 Wash. 93, 268 P. 145 (1928) .....	6
<i>Lynch v. Kineth</i> , 36 Wash. 368, 78 P. 923 (1904) .....	2
<i>Mosely v. Barnes</i> , 538 S.E. 2d 873 (Ga. App. 2000) .....	5
